## SERGEANT WILLIAM STOCK MEMORIAL BRIDGE - DESIGNATION Act of Jun. 1, 2021, P.L. 49, No. 17 Cl. 87 An Act

Designating a bridge, identified as Bridge Key 8516, carrying State Route 271 over the West Branch Susquehanna River, Northern Cambria Borough, Cambria County, as the Sergeant William Stock Memorial Bridge.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Sergeant William Stock Memorial Bridge.

(a) Findings.--The General Assembly finds and declares as follows:

(1) Sergeant William Stock was born on April 29, 1954, in Spangler, Pennsylvania.

(2) Sergeant Stock was a United States Air Force veteran, serving as a sergeant with the 49th Munitions Maintenance Squadron.

(3) Sergeant Stock died on August 19, 2018, from natural causes.

(b) Designation.--The bridge, identified as Bridge Key 8516, carrying State Route 271 over the West Branch Susquehanna River, Northern Cambria Borough, Cambria County, is designated the Sergeant William Stock Memorial Bridge.

(c) Signs.--The Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the bridge to traffic in both directions on the bridge. Section 2. Effective date.

This act shall take effect in 60 days.